MONBERG & THORSEN A/S

Stock Exchange Announcement

19.08.2016 Announcement No. 14, 2016

Explorations to merge Højgaard Holding A/S and Monberg & Thorsen A/S abandoned

Please find enclosed an announcement from the two parent foundations Knud Højgaards Fond and Ejnar og Meta Thorsens Fond regarding explorations to merge Højgaard Holding A/S and Monberg & Thorsen A/S has been abandoned.

Questions relating to this announcement should be directed to Niels Lykke Graugaard on telephone +45 2123 1144 and Chairman in Ejnar & Meta Thorsens Fond, Christine Thorsen on telephone +45 3165 3070.

The announcement can also be viewed on www.monthor.com

This announcement is available in Danish and English. In case of doubt, the Danish version shall prevail.

Monberg & Thorsen A/S

Reg. No. 12 61 79 17 Knud Højgaards Vej 9 DK-2860 Søborg



Ejnar og Meta Thorsens Fond Knud Højgaards Vej 7 2860 Søborg

Announcement

19 August 2016

Explorations to merge Højgaard Holding A/S and Monberg & Thorsen A/S abandoned

Knud Højgaards Fond and Ejnar og Meta Thorsens Fond announced on 25 February 2016 that the foundations would explore the possibilities of a merger between Højgaard Holding A/S and Monberg & Thorsen A/S. These considerations have now been finalised. At the present time, the foundations are not able to come to an agreement on the basis of such a merger. It has not been possible to come to an agreement on the minority rights in relation to the possible group's activities and composition that could replace the existing shareholders' agreement of 2001 for MT Højgaard A/S between Højgaard Holding A/S and Monberg & Thorsen A/S.

Best regards, Ejnar og Meta Thorsens Fond

Knud Højgaards Fond

Christine Thorsen Chairman Sten Scheibye Chairman